IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the above-entitled action may be 

dismissed with prejudice, each party to bear its own costs and attorney fees, except for the 

previously agreed-to payments by Defendant Clark County to Plaintiffs’ counsel, to-wit: Law 

Offices of Daniel Marks, in the Sum of One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($117,500.00), and to the Law Offices of Steven J. Parsons, in the sum of Thirty-Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($32,500.00) which payments to Plaintiffs’ counsel were and remain a 

material term of the settlement and which shall be paid forthwith. 

Dated this 12th day of September, 2017. 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

/s/ Danielle C. Miller 
Robert W. Freeman, Esq.